
REGULAR BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING  
Wednesday, July 9, 2025 6:15 PM
South Umpqua School District, 558 Chadwick Ln, Myrtle Creek, OR 97457

1. Call to Order/Roll Check

2. Flag Salute

3. Swear in recently elected and appointed directors

4. Elect Board Chair for the 2025-2026 fiscal year

5. Elect Vice Chair for the 2025-2026 fiscal year

6. Adoption or Adjustment of Agenda

7. Citizens Request of the Board

8. Superintendent Communication

8.1. Enrollment Report

9. Financial Report

10. Facilities Update

11. Review policy AR- IKE-AR

12.  Consent Agenda (All items may be adopted by a 
single motion unless pulled for special 
consideration.)

12.1. Approve Board Minutes from June 04, 2025

12.2. Approve employment of Christopher Lofton, 
Middle School Principal at Coffenberry Middle 
School

12.3. Approve employment of Susan Yates, Math 
Teacher at South Umpqua High School

12.4. Approve employment of Kylie Farmer, 
Middle School Band Teacher

12.5. Approve employment of Kamaryn Schneider, 
Art Teacher at SUHS

12.6. Approve resignation of Kimberly Whetzel, 
Elementary Teacher at TCE

13. Action Items

13.1. Procedural Appointments and 
Authorizations for 2025/2026 13.1.1  Appoint 
Superintendent Erika Bare as school District 
Clerk as per ORS 332.515
13.1.2   Appoint Superintendent Erika Bare as 
Elections Officer
13.1.3  Appoint Shyela Chapman as Business 
Manager
13.1.4   Appoint Shyela Chapman as Deputy Clerk 



to invest funds
13.1.5   Appoint Shyela Chapman as Custodian of 
funds who will sign checks and take payments, 
as per ORS 328.441,328.445
13.1.6   Appoint Shyela Chapman as Budget 
Officer, ORS 294.331
13.1.7   Appoint GHR, PC as the district’s 
legal counsel and approve  professional rate of 
up to $300 per hour for services
13.1.8   Appoint Umpqua Valley Financial as 
financial auditors, ORS 328.475, 727.137, 
297.405
13.1.9   Appointment of Brown and Brown as 
Insurance Agent of Record
13.1.10 Establish depositories of funds for 
school funds as Oregon  Local Government Short 
Term Investment Pool, Umpqua  Bank, Bank of New 
York and Computershare (ORS 328.331, 293.805-
293.895)
 13.1.11 Approve newspapers of record, The News 
Review and The Douglas County  Mail
 13.1.12 Re-adopt previous board procedures and 
policies
 13.1.13 Appoint the Board of Directors as the 
Contract Review Board
 13.1.14 Approve fidelity-bond amounts at 
$500,000 through Brown and Brown Insurance 
Agent for those authorized and bonded to handle 
district funds, per ORS 332.5

13.2. Approve 2025/26 Board and Budget Calendar

13.3. Approve list of Alternative Education locations

13.4. Appoint new board member to vacant board 
seat Zone 3, Position 3

13.5. Declare Board Seat Zone 1, position 2 
vacant

14. Foundation Communication

15. Announcements

16. Board Member Comments

17. Board chair closing comments

18. Adjourn Meeting



South Umpqua
 School District 19

Code: BBBB
Adopted: 1/16/02

Revised/Readopted: 6/07/17
Orig. Code(s): BBBB

Board Member Oath of Office

Any elected or appointed Board member must qualify by taking an oath of office before assuming the
duties of office.  The oath of office will be in the following form:

I, , do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will
support the Constitution of the United States, the Constitution of the state of Oregon and the laws
thereof and the policies of the South Umpqua School District.  I will faithfully and impartially
discharge the duties of the Office of School Board Member according to the best of my ability during
the term for which I have been appointed.

END OF POLICY

Legal Reference(s):

ORS 332.005

Board Member Oath of Office - BBBB
1-1

http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-332


Superintendent’s Reports 
July 9, 2025

To: Board of Directors

From: Superintendent, Erika Bare

Subject: Superintendent Reports 

Date: July 9, 2025

Summary:

Superintendent Erika Bare will provide announcements/reports to the Board on items of 
interest.

Recent Executive Order: 

We received news this past week that Oregon’s Governor signed an executive order mandating 
that all school districts implement a bell-to-bell cell phone ban. There will be a sample policy 
available from OSBA by August 1, and it must be implemented by January 1, 2026. Our current 
practice is that they are not to be utilized during class, but there is no ban during transition 
periods or lunch. We are looking into the specifics of the order, points of flexibility, and 
beginning to think through the logistics. We plan to bring you a policy to consider in our August 
board meeting. 

Federal Funding Update:

We also received word this past week that several Federal Funding sources were being held 
back. The explanation given from US Department of Education was “Given the change in 
Administrations, the Department is reviewing the FY 2025 funding for the Title 1-C, II-A, III-A, IV-
A, IV-B grant programs, and decisions have not yet been made concerning submissions and 
awards for this upcoming academic year. Accordingly, the Department will not be issuing Grant 
Award Notifications obligating funds for these programs on July 1 prior to completing that 
review. The Department remains committed to ensuring taxpayer resources are spent in 
accordance with the President’s priorities and the Department’s statutory responsibilities.”

For South Umpqua Title 2 represented roughly $100,000. Happily, we were concerned that this 
could happen and were able to set this amount aside for professional development utilizing 
one-time funds for the coming year. We received a preliminary allocation of $59, 497 for Title 
IV that we did count on in our budget. This was being utilized for an SEL adoption that we are 



planning on next year, PBIS supplies for buildings, as well as a significant portion of Officer 
Vian’s salary. 

Summer School Update:

Preparations for summer school are underway! We had over 100 students sign up, and we had plenty of 
staff who wanted to work during this time. It is shaping up to be an awesome opportunity for our 
students, and I look forward to reporting out on how it all went in September. 

Professional Learning Communities Training:

The leadership team, along with several teacher leaders, attending a Solutions Tree Conference 
on Professional Learning Communities. The training was phenomenal, and we have significant 
momentum going into the coming year with this being a key priority in year one of the strategic 
plan. 

Required Trainings:

All board members must take two required trainings, one on child abuse reporting, and the 
second on board ethics. It totals roughly 2.5 hours. Please look for an email from Tabitha with 
links to the trainings and complete them by December 1st. 



SUSD Enrollment Report
19-20 Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar April May June

Cberry (303) 309 311 313 308 309 311

Enrollment frozen at February
numbers due to COVID-19

Pandemic.

Cville (208) 205 206 202 198 201 203
HS (387) 407 402 405 392 392 389

MCE (347) 300 302 302 304 292** 287
MCE Pre-K* 19 19 19 19 20 19
TCE (307) 309 308 303 300 308 302

Total (1552) 1549* 1548 1544 1521 1522 1511

20-21 Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar April May June
Cberry (316) 314 310 309 311 312 311 312 311 308 308
Cville (197) 152 159 161 162 162 163 162 163 165 164
HS (414) 414 397 398 400 393 391 391 384 379 379

MCE (291) 270 261 264 266 267 265 269 275 275 275
MCE Pre-K* 12 12 12 12 16 15 15 14 14 14
TCE (306) 282 278 282 285 281 282 280 277 273 273

Total (1524) 1444 1417 1426 1436 1431 1427 1429 1424 1414 1413

21-22 Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar April May June
Cberry (309) 282 281 282 282 282 288 285 289 281 277
Cville (172) 155 159 159 160 164 162 164 166 164 164
HS (398) 420 404 406 407 402 408 405 399 399 396

MCE (264) 303 292 291 286 291 285 283 295 294 293
TCE (282) 260 265 267 264 264 264 261 263 268 267
SU OLA 58 56 45 42 36 35 32 30 30 30

Total (1425) 1478 1457 1450 1441 1439 1442 1430 1442 1436 1427

22-23 Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar April May June
Cberry (301) 286 288 286 284 286 281 277 272 264 265
Cville (164) 172 170 173 174 179 175 170 169 166 166
HS (398) 449 442 444 442 434 426 428 415 414 414

MCE (286) 274 279 284 285 283 287 285 287 290 290
TCE (268) 293 286 285 286 286 283 282 283 282 281

SU OLA (25) 12 13 13 13 13 13 13 12 12 12
Total (1442) 1486 1478 1485 1484 1481 1465 1455 1438 1428 1428

23-24 Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar April May June
Cberry 288 283 282 284 285 278 273 268 263 260
Cville 165 165 166 169 170 166 168 168 168 168
HS 453 444 438 438 433 427 425 415 409 405
MCE 273 272 270 270 280 280 277 270 267 261
TCE 273 275 272 271 269 271 268 270 269 269

SU OLA 11 11 11 11 9 14 12 12 12 12
Total (1465) 1463 1450 1439 1443 1446 1436 1423 1403 1388 1375

24-25 Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar April May June
Cberry 270 273 275 273 274 269 263 262 264 264
Cville 186 184 180 188 187 190 190 189 187 190
HS 444 447 447 441 439 427 414 407 399 400
MCE 268 259 256 258 257 258 253 255 261 256
TCE 250 251 252 256 255 257 251 250 249 249

SU OLA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total (1431) 1418 1414 1410 1416 1412 1401 1371 1363 1360 1359



Superintendent’s Reports 
July 09, 2025

To: Board of Directors

From: Superintendent, Erika Bare
Director of Fiscal Services, Shy Chapman

Subject: Superintendent Reports – Fiscal Responsibility (Board Goal)

Date: July 7, 2025

Summary:

Superintendent Erika Bare and Director of Fiscal Services Shy Chapman will provide 
announcements/reports to the Board on Fiscal Responsibility.

Financial Report: Please find attached the Revenue and Expenditure Report for the 2024-25 
fiscal year, reflecting financial activity through June 30, 2025. This report provides a preliminary 
year-end snapshot of the District’s financial position, pending final year-end adjustments and 
audit reconciliation.

As of June 30, total General Fund revenues are projected at $18.7 million—$375,538 below 
budget—primarily due to shortfalls in Federal Forest Fees and the State School Fund. However, 
those losses were partially offset by stronger-than-expected collections in local taxes and the 
prior year’s ending fund balance. Total expenditures are projected at $19.3 million, which is 
$2.57 million under budget due to underspending across payroll costs and supplies. The 
estimated ending fund balance for fiscal year 2024-25 is $4,540,219.

Next month’s fiscal report will reflect unaudited actuals for FY 2024-25 in the first column. The 
projected ending fund balance for FY 2025-26 will be updated accordingly, using those 
unaudited figures as our beginning fund balance.



South Umpqua School District #19
Estimated  2024-2025 Revenues and Expenditures 2024-2025 Fiscal Year
As of  July 7, 2025

Prior Year 
Actual 

Audited
2024-25 
Budget

Actual YTD 
7/7/25

Total 
Projected for 

the Year
Net 

Difference
REVENUE
Taxes, Current & Prior 3,971,604        4,105,724      4,144,777    4,144,777      39,053           
Interest on Investments 564                  500                705              705                205                
Student Activities 54,111             58,000           56,940         56,940           (1,060)            
Miscellaneous Local Sources 120,672           114,800         140,470       140,470         25,670           
County School Fund 19,922             30,000           20,314         20,314           (9,686)            
Other Intermediate Sources (HERT) 4,359               2,456             3,638           3,638             1,182             
ESD Flow Through 125,740           125,798         123,720       123,720         (2,078)            
State School Support Fund 13,792,903      14,317,860    14,003,142  14,003,142    (314,718)        
Common School Fund 193,908           194,000         195,515       195,515         1,515             
Other State Grants In Aid 1,003               -                     9,795           9,795             9,795             
Prior YR Forster Child Transportation Reimb 37,722             4,557           4,557             4,557             
Federal Forest Fees 164,200           152,000         22,027         22,027           (129,973)        
TOTAL REVENUE 18,486,708      19,101,138    18,725,600  18,725,600    (375,538)        

ESTIMATED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 4,349,812        4,109,745      5,076,392    5,076,392      966,647         

TOTAL REVENUE & BEG. FUND BALANCE 22,836,519      23,210,883    23,801,992  23,801,992    591,109         

EXPENDITURES
Instruction
   Salaries 5,130,478        5,412,445      5,295,429    5,295,429      117,016         
   Associated Payroll Costs 2,741,036        3,677,414      2,974,522    2,974,522      702,892         
   Purchased Services 529,946           470,339         512,906       512,906         (42,567)          
   Supplies & Materials 126,285           788,685         399,452       399,452         389,233         
   Capital Outlay -                     -                     
   Other Objects 10,990             26,650           27,420         27,420           (770)               
Total Instruction 8,538,735        10,375,533    9,209,728    9,209,728      1,165,805      

Support Services
   Salaries 2,916,261        3,403,130      3,338,170    3,338,170      64,960           
   Associated Payroll Costs 1,532,563        2,424,379      1,740,390    1,740,390      683,989         
   Purchased Services 2,438,618        2,819,856      2,430,064    2,430,064      389,793         
   Supplies & Materials 757,497           939,897         750,246       750,246         189,651         
   Capital Outlay 88,793             126,770         72,044         72,044           54,726           
   Other Objects 251,149           298,712         292,362       292,362         6,350             
Total Support Services 7,984,880        10,012,744    8,623,276    8,623,276      1,389,468      

Community and Enterprise Services
   Associated Payroll Costs 1,291               7,692             4,824           4,824             2,868             

Transfers to Other Funds 1,235,220        1,440,334      1,423,945    1,423,945      16,389           
-                     

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 17,760,127      21,836,303    19,261,772  19,261,772    2,574,530      

ESTIMATED ENDING FUND BALANCE 5,076,392        1,374,580      4,540,219    4,540,219     3,165,639      



Superintendent’s Reports 
 July 9th ,2025

To: Board of Directors

From: Superintendent, Erika Bare 
Facilities Manager – Joe Motta

Subject: Superintendent Reports – Facilities Update 

Date: June 30, 2025

Summary:

Superintendent Erika Bare and Facilities Manager Joe Motta will provide district facility 
updates/reports to the Board.

Facilities Updates: 

1. LED conversion 
2. Summer projects chart



Code: IKE-AR
Revised/Reviewed: 1/16/02; 10/18/17; 07/09/25

Promotion and Retention of Students

Parents may request consideration for retention or promotion of continuing students. Request must be 
made in writing to the Principal no later than April 15. Late requests cannot be considered. 

Principals will generally rely on prior school history and chronological age to determine appropriate grade 
level placement. Students will be placed at the grade for which they are academically, socially, and 
emotionally prepared. Final determination will be made by the principal.

Considerations may include:

1. Social readiness;
2. Emotional readiness;
3. Academic readiness;
4. Classroom records;
5. Other relevant material;

a. Light’s Retention Scale;
b. Bracken School Readiness Assessment

Students Moving in from Other Districts

Grade placement is determined based on school record by the sending district.

Students New to K-12 Schools

Late-age students seeking to enroll in a K-12 program for the first time may request a retention/promotion 
by submitting a written request to the principal of their neighborhood school no later than April 15. Late 
requests cannot be considered. 

Promotion and Retention of Students – IKE-AR

South Umpqua
 School District 19



REGULAR BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
MEETING 
Wednesday, June 4, 2025 Immediately 
following Budget Hearing

South Umpqua School District
558 Chadwick Ln

Myrtle Creek, OR 97457  

  
William Hill:   Present   
Jeff Johnson:   Present   
Quinn Pickering:   Absent   
Randy Richardson:   Present   
David Stevens:   Present   
Anandita Tiwari:   Present   
Present: 5, Absent: 1.
 
1. Call to Order/Roll Check
Board Chair Dave Stevens called the meeting to order at 6:17 pm. 

2. Adoption or Adjustment of Agenda
I motion to approve the agenda for June 04 ,2025. This motion, made by Jeff Johnson and 
seconded by Anandita Tiwari, Carried.
Quinn Pickering: Absent, William Hill: Yea, Jeff Johnson: Yea, Randy Richardson: Yea, David 
Stevens: Yea, Anandita Tiwari: Yea 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

3. Citizens Request of the Board
None

4. Coffenberry Middle School FBLA- Request for out of state travel
Sandra Osborne, FBLA Advisor, and FBLA students were present to request out-of-state 
travel to Anahaim, California to participate in FBLA Nationals. 
 

5. South Umpqua High School FBLA- Request for out of state travel
Luke Gregg, FBLA Advisor, and FBLA students were present to request out-of-state travel to 
Anaheim, California to participate in FBLA Nationals. 

6. Superintendent Communication

Superintendent Bare presented the board with an update on her entry plan goals that were 
presented in August. Superintendent Bare provided the board members the entry plan with 
progress marked towards the action steps outlined last summer. All has been accomplished. 
Those highlighted in yellow indicate that they are ongoing, and not something that can ever 
really be checked off.

Superintendent Bare  updated the board on the logo and asked the school board members  for 
feedback This logo was designed to capture the strength and shared spirit of South Umpqua 
School District. At its center, a stylized mountain-echoing the Umpqua National Forest -
symbolizes the climb every student makes towards success. The rising sun represents growth, 



guidance, and the collective energy of a district community to uplift each learner. The golden 
peaks reflect both the region’s landscape and the monumental ambition of the district to 
support students in reaching new heights. Together, the design signals a district united in 
purpose and committed to helping every student rise. 

Superintendent Bare provided an update on the partnership with YMCA for the upcoming 25.26 
school year. It will be a fully accredited program that will allow families to apply for financial 
aid if needed. It will be located at TCE from the end of the school day until 6:00 pm. There is an 
opportunity for staff to work for the YMCA in the after-school program. Bussing will be 
provided from MCE and CVS. If there is significant demand, other sites may be opened. The 
capacity at TCE is around 100 students. 

Celebrations for this school year- improvement of reading outcomes i-ready data showing 
significant growth for elementary students. Attendance outreach to families to improve student 
attendance. Attendance is up, so what we are doing is working. The strategic plan will create 
long-term success. There is now a 5-year plan with a thoughtful outline. The district partnered 
with Studor and has a 3-year plan for support around the implementation of the strategic plan.the 
cost of the partnership is being funded by a grant from the Ford Family Foundation. It will pay 
100 % in the second year and a percentage of the third year. 

6.1. Enrollment Report
Superintendent Bare presented the enrollment report. Enrollment is at 1360. Canyonville- 187, 
Coffenberry- 264 High School- 399, MCE- 261, TCE- 249.

7. Financial Report

Shy Chapman presented the financial statement through May 29th, 2025, reflecting a projected 
ending fund balance of $3,589,463 as of June 30, 2025. This projection is subject to change as 
we complete year-end processing of accounts payable and accounts receivable. Mrs. Chapman 
informed the board that later in the meeting there would be an action time regarding the meal 
prices for the 25.26 school year. The district’s nutrition program will continue to operate under 
the Community Eligibility Provision (CEP), ensuring that all student reimbursable meals remain 
free of charge. There will also be an action item for Resolution 2025-13: In accordance with ORS 
294.456, the Board is asked to adopt the approved budget for the 2025-26 fiscal year, 
appropriate funds by category, and impose and categorize taxes for the tax year 2025-26. These 
steps are required under Oregon Budget Law to authorize spending and levy property taxes 
beginning July 1, 2025.

8. Facilities Update
Joe Motta provided an update to the school board regarding the Renew America school grant. 
Mr. Motta has been communicating with ODE. Other grants have moved forward. He is 
optimistic that this grant will move forward. Mr. Motta has sent out an RFP for a project 
manager and he should have that back by the end of the month. Teh District has partnered with 
Roseburg and Winston Dillard. ODE approved the partnership 

Mr. Motta gave an update on the LED conversion project. LED conversation grants have been 



received and are already receiving products at CMS and CVS project completion is estimated for 
mid-August at CVS. 

Jeff JOhnson asked for an update on Safe Routes to School in Canyonville. Mr. Motta informed 
the board that they have broke ground and the streets in Canyonville are being impacted. 

9. Foundation Communication
Jeff Johnson reported that the foundation has  awarded classroom grants approximately $6,000 
were awarded but did not use all the funds this year.  Mr. Johnson reported that science 
equipment was donated to the school in memory Joe Clyde, who retired from the district. Bob 
and Gina Birkenfield donated $5,000 to the foundation, and it will go to the fencing. The 
Foundation took over the gear-up grant and invested it. This year. They had $15,000. It will be 
used  to provide scholarships to any students interested in trades or college. All 11 students that 
applied received a scholarship.

Donor appreciation event is  August 21 at Richwine vineyards no charge to attend food and wine 
available. The annual foundation dinner and auction will be November 1st at Seven Feathers. 
More information to come.

10.  Consent Agenda(All items may be adopted by a single motion unless pulled for special 
consideration.)
Approve consent agenda. This motion, made by Jeff Johnson and seconded by Anandita Tiwari, 
Carried.
Quinn Pickering: Absent, William Hill: Yea, Jeff Johnson: Yea, Randy Richardson: Yea, David 
Stevens: Yea, Anandita Tiwari: Yea 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

10.1. Approve employment of Lisa Whitmore, Elementary Teacher at Myrtle Creek 
Elementary

10.2. Approve minutes from April 2, 2025, Board meeting, April 16, 2025, Budget Committee 
Work Session, April 15, 2025, Board Work Session, May 21, 2025, Budget Committee Work 
Session and May 21, 2025, Board Work Session.

10.3. Employment of Pamela Milholland-Elliott, Special Education TOSA at the District 
Service Center

11. Action Items

11.1. Establish date and time of July board meeting
July 09, 2025 6:15. This motion, made by Jeff Johnson and seconded by Randy Richardson, 
Carried.
Quinn Pickering: Absent, William Hill: Yea, Jeff Johnson: Yea, Randy Richardson: Yea, 
David Stevens: Yea, Anandita Tiwari: Yea 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1
Motioned to approve the date and time of the July board meeting. Meeting will be July 09, 
2025, at 6:15 pm.

11.2. Approve out of state travel for Coffenberry Middle School FBLA students



Approve out of state travel for Coffenberry Middle School FBLA students. This motion, made 
by Jeff Johnson and seconded by Randy Richardson, Carried.
Quinn Pickering: Absent, William Hill: Yea, Jeff Johnson: Yea, Randy Richardson: Yea, 
David Stevens: Yea, Anandita Tiwari: Yea 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

11.3. Approve out of state travel for South Umpqua HIgh School FBLA students
Approve out of state travel for South Umpqua HIgh School FBLA students. This motion, 
made by Jeff Johnson and seconded by Anandita Tiwari, Carried.
Quinn Pickering: Absent, William Hill: Yea, Jeff Johnson: Yea, Randy Richardson: Yea, 
David Stevens: Yea, Anandita Tiwari: Yea 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

11.4. Approve meal prices for the 2025/2026 school year
Approve meal prices for the 2025/2026 school year. This motion, made by Randy Richardson 
and seconded by Anandita Tiwari, Carried.
Quinn Pickering: Absent, William Hill: Yea, Jeff Johnson: Yea, Randy Richardson: Yea, 
David Stevens: Yea, Anandita Tiwari: Yea 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

11.5. Approve Resolution 2025.13, Adopt the Budget, Appropriate Funds, and Impose & 
Categorize Taxes for the 2025–26 Fiscal Year

Approve Resolution 2025.13, Adopt the Budget, Appropriate Funds, and Impose & Categorize 
Taxes for the 2025-26 Fiscal Year. This motion, made by Randy Richardson and seconded by 
Anandita Tiwari, Carried.
Quinn Pickering: Absent, William Hill: Yea, Jeff Johnson: Yea, Randy Richardson: Yea, 
David Stevens: Yea, Anandita Tiwari: Yea 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

12. Announcements

13. Board Member Comments
Jeff Johnson thanked the board and all the work that has happened this year. 

14. Board chair closing comments

15. Adjourn Meeting
The meeting was adjourned at 7:09 pm. 



Action Item
July 09, 2025

To: Board of Directors

From: Erika Bare, Superintendent

Subject: Action Items – 6.1.1 – 6.1.14 Procedural Appointments and Authorizations for 
the 2024-25 School Year

Date: July 2, 2025

Summary: The Board is asked to approve the procedural appointments and authorizations for 
the 2025-26 school year.

Background: Procedural appointments and authorizations are approved annually by the School 
Board. These appointments and authorizations provide district officials with decision making 
authority for district business, identification of district approved legal representation, 
identification of media outlets of record, set temporary hourly rates, re-adoption of board 
procedures and policies, identification of the School Board as the Contract Review Board for the 
district, and designate signing authority on accounts and investments. Many of the approvals 
and appointments are required by Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS).

Previous Board Action: Procedural appointments and authorizations are approved annually by 
the School Board.

Financial Implications: None

Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends approval of the procedural appointments and 
authorizations listed as Action Items 13.1.1 through 13.1.14. 

School Board Actions:
Motion: I move to approve the procedural appointments and authorizations listed as Action 
Items 13.1.1 through 13.1.14. 



Action Item
July 09, 2025

To: Board of Directors

From: Emily Veale, Director of Student Services

Subject: Action Item –Alternate Education Locations

Date: July 09, 2025

Summary: The Board is asked to approve the list of alternate education locations for the 2025-
2026 school year.

Background: The School Board annually approves alternate education locations for South 
Umpqua School District students.

Previous Board Action: The current list of alternate education locations for SUSD students was 
approved in July 2024, and expired June 30, 2025.

Financial Implications: 
Varies, depending on number of students. 

Staff Recommendation:
Staff recommends approval of the list of alternative education locations for the 2025-26 school 
year.

School Board Actions:
Motion: I move to (approve) the South Umpqua School District list of alternative education 
locations for the 2025-2026 school year.



South Umpqua School District 

Alternative Education Sites 
2025-2026

 

• Phoenix School (Pending)

• Woolley Center (diploma/GED)

• Oregon Virtual Academy (OVA) Charter in North Bend on-line

• Oregon Connections Academy (OCA) on-line

• Baker Web

Students in Detention

• Douglas County Detention Facility - Mt. Nebo Alternative 

Program 
(clearly this is not a choice and is for adjudicated youth in juvenile jail pending trial 
dates or serving time for PV) 

• Deer Creek Adolescent Treatment Center
• Horizons Foster Education – Students served by DHS. DHS 

referral only
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